

W 8346-2

W 8346-2

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
JUL 11 2019

Court of Appeals No. 68346-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Benjamin Gonzalez-Mendoza; Pedro Gonzalez-Mendoza;
and Efrain Tapia-Cruz,

Appellants,

v.

Annsianne S. Burdick and Does 1-10,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Diana F. Chamberlain, WSBA #38216
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

Elena E. Tsiprin, WSBA #30164
LAW OFFICES OF ELENA E. TSIPRIN
14670 NE 8th Street, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98007
Telephone: (425) 614-4744
Facsimile: (425) 614-4745

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ARGUMENT 1

A. CONTRARY TO DEFENDANT’S ASSERTION,
MA’ELE IS NOT CARTE BLANCH APPROVAL
OF PROBST’S TESTIMONY 1

1. *Ma’ele* Does Not Support Defendant’s
Assertion that Probst’s Methodologies
are Generally Accepted 1

2. *Ma’ele* Does Not Support Defendant’s
Assertion that Probst is Qualified under ER 702 ... 3

3. *Ma’ele* Does Not Support Defendant’s
Assertion that Probst’s Opinions are
Relevant 4

4. Defendant’s Brief Does Not Challenge
Challenge Plaintiffs’ Arguments that
Probst’s Testimony is Prejudicial 5

B. JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW SHOULD
HAVE BEEN MADE ON THE AMOUNT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MEDICAL SPECIALS 5

C. A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES SHOULD
HAVE BEEN GRANTED 7

1. In Defendant’s cited cases finding
Verdict within Range of Evidence,
Expert Medical Testimony Disputed
Damages 7

2. In Defendant’s cited cases finding
Verdict within Range of Evidence,
No Clear Cause of Injury 9

3.	The Evidence Established that the Jury's Inadequate Verdict is the Result of Passion or Prejudice, is Contrary to Law, and Substantial Justice has not been done	10
II.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bliss v. Coleman</i> , 11 Wn. App. 226, 522 P.2d 509 (1974)	9-10
<i>Cleva v. Jackson</i> , 74 Wn.2d 462, 445 P.2d 322 (1968)	8, 12
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967)	9
<i>Geston v. Scott</i> , 116 Wn. App. 616, 67 P.3d 496 (2003)	9
<i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wn. App. 226, 174 P.3d 156 (2007)	8
<i>Hills v. King</i> , 66 Wn.2d 738, 404 P.2d 997 (1965)	11-12
<i>Ide v. Stoltenow</i> , 47 Wn.2d 847, 289 P.2d 1007 (1955)	7, 12
<i>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1994)	12
<i>Lopez v. Salgado-Guadarama</i> , 130 Wn. App. 87, 122 P.3d 733 (2005)	8
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002)	1-2, 3, 4
<i>Miller v. Stanton</i> , 58 Wn.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333 (1961)	4, 6, 11
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997)	8, 12

<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn. App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997)	6
<i>Richards v. Sicks' Rainier Moving Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 357, 391 P.2d 960 (1964)	9
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989)	8
<i>Singleton v. Jimmerson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 203, 529 P.2d 17 (1974)	9

Other Cases

<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 792 (1999)	2
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Col. App. 2000)	2
<i>Tittsworth v. Robinson</i> , 252 Va. 151, 475 S.E.2d 261 (1996)	2
<i>Whitting v. Coultrip</i> , 324 Ill.App.3d 161, 755 N.E.2d 494 (2001)	2

Rules

CR 50(a)(1)	6-7
CR 59(a)(5)	11
CR 59(a)(7)	11, 12
CR 59(a)(9)	11, 12
ER 403	5
ER 702	3-4
